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Demographics (1,2, 4) Ec

— 126 respondents (varies by question) Maricopa 87.2%
— No response from families in Apache, Pinal 4%
Cochise, Coconino, Gila, Graham, La :
Paz Pima 2.4%
— Primary Language in the home Mojave 1.60%
- Eng“Sh: 95.24% YCIVGpGi 1.60%
— Spanish: 3.17%
— Other: 1.59% Yuma 1.60%
Santa Cruz .80%

Navajo .80%



ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Ages of Children (3) o o :

3 - o months 1.59% 2
& - 12 months 2 7a% g
1-2years 13.45% 17

0 - 3 manths
2-3years 15.08% 18

3 - 6 months
3-4vyears 4.76% =
6-12 months 4 . 5 }'rE 114_% E
1-2 years 5+ YEETE 3317% g7
TOTAL 126

2- 3 years

3 -4 years

4-5yrs

5+ years

(1 10% 205%: 30% 4% 2% &% T0%: B 0% 100%

m0-3yrs m3-5yrs E5+yrs ®



Ages of Identification (4)

At what age was your child identified as deaf or hard of

hearing?

Answered: 126

0 - 3 months

3 - & months

- 9 months

o

w

-12 months

1-2years

L=

- 3years

3 - 4 years

4. Gyears

Skipped: O

]

10%

200

0% 408

S0%

e0%

T0%

20%

BO%: 1008

ANSWER CHOICES

3 - & manths
6 - 3 months
9 -12 months
1-2years
Z-3years
3-4years
4-3years
TOTAL

RESPONSES
E3%% ;
337% :
337% :
478% :
337% :
317% .
0.73%

126



Hearing Aid Fitting (5)

At what age was your child fit with a hearing device?

Answerad: 126

Our child does
not usSs a .

We are still
deciding...

We are still
deciding whi...

0 - 3 months

3 -6 manths

B - 9 months

9 - 12 months

1- 2 years

2 -3 years

3 -4 years

4 -5 years

Skipped: O

10%

20%

30%

0% S0% 0%

TO%

B0

S0% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES

Our child does not use a hearing device.

We zre still deciding whether or not to use 2 hearing devics.

We zre still deciding which hearing devices to select.
0 - 3 months

3 - & months

6 - 3 months

3 -12 months

1-2years

1-3years

3-4years

4-Jyears

TOTAL

RESPOMNSES

317%

0.00%

0.00%

| B9

126



Hearing Devices
Used (6)

What hearing device does your child use?

Answered: 123 Skipped: 1

Iy child does
not use a...

Bone Anchored
Hearing Sy=t...

Hearing Aidiis)

Cochlear
Implant(s)
BAHS and
hearing aid

BAHS and
cochlear...

Hearing aid
and cochlear..

QOther (pleaszs
specify)

0% 0% 0% 3% 40% SO%  e0% TO0% B20% Q0% 100%:

Frequency of Hearing
Device Use (7)

How often does your child wear their hearing device?

Answered: 123 Skipped:1

My child does
not use ..

My child has a
hearing devi...

Le=s than 30%
of 21l wakin.

Morz than 30%
aof all wakin...
During all
waking hours.

0% 0% 20%  30%  40% S0% oD% W% 20% Q0% 100%



Language Development
Approach (8)

What approach to language development are you
using/considering using, for your child?

Answered: 126 Skipped: 0

Both

Jther (pleaszz
specify)

1% 20% 30% 40% J0% e0% 0% 80% 90% 100%

Receiving Services to
Support LSL (10)

s your child recelving/did your child receive services to
support Listening and Spoken Language development?

Answered: 1268 Skipped: 0

b —
Ha I

0 0% 20% 30% 40% S0% 0% T70% a0% 90% 100%



Help Received for the
Approach Used (9)

Are you receiving/did you receive the information you
need/needed to help your child develop language?

Answered: 126 Skipped: 0

N _

Na

0% 0% 20% 30% 40% S0 60% 0%  20%  90% 100%

Source of Information
about LSL Services (11)

Who gave you information about LSL services? Check
all that apply.

Answered: 106 Skipped: 20

Speech-Langusgs

0 10%% 200 20% 40% S0 0% T 20% S0os 10008



Age at Start of LSL Frequency of Services
Services (12) Per Month (13)

How old was your child when they began LSL services? How often does/did your child receive LSL services per
Answerad: 104  Skipped: 22 month?

Answered: 106 Skipped: 20
-3 months

6 - 9 months

8 - 12 months

0% W 20% 30% 40% 0% 0% 70% BO% 90% 100%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 0% 0% B 90%  100%



Do/Did Frequency of
LSL Services Meet
your Needs (14)

Do you feel the frequency of your LSL services
meets/met your needs?

Answered: 106  Skipped: 20

0% 0% 20% 30% 40% S0% oD% T0% B0% BO% 100%

Do/Did LSL Services
include Parent
Coaching/Education (15)

Does/Did your LSL services include parent
coaching/parent education?

Answered: 108  Skipped: 20

= _
b I

% 0% 0% 30% 40% S0% eD% 0 T0% 80% B0% 100%



Funding Sources to
Access LSL Services (17)

What sources of funding do you/did you use to access
LSL services? Check all that apply.

Answered: 106  Skipped: 20

0% 0% 0% 30%  40% S0%  60% TD% 20%  S0% 100%

Barriers to Accessing
LSL Services (18)

Are you running into/did you run into any barriers in
accessing LSL services? Check all that apply.

0% Lo 209 0% 40% S0% 0% To% 20% 20%  100%%



| SL Provided Families

Easy-to-Implement
Strategies (19)

Our LSL provider gives/gave us easy-to-implement
strategies to use during our family’s everyday routines
to aid in our child’s language development.

red 6  Skipped: 20

-------

a 10%% 205 30% 408G S50%% 5080 T0% 50% BOB: 1008

Providers Equipped
Parents with knowledge to
make informed decisions

about LSL (20)

My child’s provider(s) equipped us with the knowledge
necessary to make an informed decision about what
programs or therapies would best support our child’s
growth in Listening and Spoken Language when they
turned 3.

o O 20 S0 0% 20% S0ooe  100%%



Children 3yrsorolder  Continue to Receive LSL
(21) N=106 Services (22) N=71

My child is three or older, or will be turning three before Did you continue to receive/do you plan to continue
December 31, 2023. receiving LSL services after your child's third birthday?

e . - Answered: 71 Skipped: 33
Answered: 106  Skipped: 20

'\."E
et
- : .

0% 0% 20%  30%  40%  S0%  e0%  T0%e 80% BO% 100%

No

0% 0% 20%  30%  40%  S0%  eD%  TO%  20%  S0% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPOMSES
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

ez 23.73% E3
Yes EE.58%

M N.27%
Mo 33.02%

TOTAL M

TOTAL 106



Barriers to Continue Receiving Services (23) N=66

What barriers are you facing/did you face in accessing
LSL services after your child turned three. Check all
that apply.

L ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Qur child did not nesd them anymaore. 3.00%
Our chia i .
notnesd the... We did not know they were available. 1.67%
‘We did not
know they we... I There was 2 waiting list. 3.33%
There was 2
waiting list. Services were not available in our arza. 1.67%
not availabl... We did not have reliable transportation. 1.67%
YWe did not
have reliabl... I Cost barriers. 23.00%
Cost barriers.
t /T Time barriers, 16.67%
Time barriers.
- Lznguzze barriars. 0.00%
Largqage
barriers. Did not have zccess to child care for siblings. B.67%
Diid not hawe
socess to ch.. . We did not have any difficulty in accessing L3L services. 38.33%
We did not
=z Other (plesse specify) 20.00%
Other (plezss
specify) - Total Respondents: &0

0% 0% 20% 30%a 0% S0 B0%% T 0% 305 100%

[ o]



Preschools Attended (24) N=69

Where did your child attend preschool? Check all that
apply.

Answered: 69 Skipped: 57 AMSWER CHOICES RESPOMSES
Meighborhood preschool with typical hearing pears 40.38% 28
Neighborhood . . . . . .
praschool wi... _ Special education preschool pregram with O/HH itinerant support in our home 8.70% B
school district
Special .
education... . . ; . - - . -
Special education preschool program for DUHH OYHH in our home school district 7.25% E
Special . .
education... ASDB/PDSD/Simanton preschoal B.70% G
SDE/PDSD/Simen . Desert Voices 53.62% 37
ton preschool
Sequois 0.00% 0
Homeschool 1.45%
Szguoia i
Did niot attend preschool 0.00% 0
Homeschool I Other (please specify) 8.70% B
o p— Total Respondents: 69
preschool
Ocher (pleazs -
specify)

0% 0% 0% 0% 40% S0% e0% T0% 20% B0%:  100%%:



PS Supports LSL (25) LSL Support Outside of PS
N=69 (26) N=69

The preschool my child attends/attended Does/did your child receive LSL support outside of
supports/supported my child’s growth in Listening and

Spoken Language. preschool (i.e., before or after the school day)?

Answered: 69 Skipped: 37

Meither agres

0 0% 20% 30% 40% 30f  B0% 0% 20% B0% 100%



Outside Therapy Language Development
Supports Growthin LSL like Typically Developing
(27) N=65 Peers (28) N=68

The therapy my child receives/received outside of We believe our child is at/near their typically hearing
preschool supports/supported my child’s growth in peers in language development.

Listening and Spoken Language. prewered f5 Skpped 28

ither ag
th ar agr r di=ag)
=3gre
Dizagr
Dizagr iz
Strong
Strongly diza =._=>-.r
disagr S

0 0% 30% 40%  S0% 50% T0% B0% bo%e  100% 0% 0% 2085 0% 0% S5 0% T 0% 0% 1009



Comments - Additional Information to Inform
Availability and Quality of LSL Services in AZ (N=22)

All comments recognize the importance of access to LSL services

LSL needs to be more accessible throughout Arizona. | traveled to Desert Voices from Lake Havasu City every week for
4 years so my son could receive LSL services. We stayed in a hotel for 4 nights and drove home to be with family on
Fridays. The strain this put on our family was intense however we knew it was the most appropriate education for

our son.

Early access to LSL helped my child stay age appropriate and even excel at language development and skills.
The public schools were not willing to accommodate my daughters needs. Therefore she is now in private school

| believe having coverage up to 5 years old would be a huge help for parents and would be an essential time for
children. The cost for private speech sessions is pretty hard to tackle for a long amount of time and | feel that the
support we received through ASDB from 1.5 - 3 was essential to her improving in her speech development that we
would have not been able to afford otherwise. Thank you for looking into these options.

It was very important that we has someone who was knowledgeable of LSL services and children with
multidisabilities. We had access to a Speech Language Pathologist who was LSL certified and could provide virtual
services through a grant (ASDB). | see how far my child has come because of the team approach that we took early on
and continued to give my child.
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Demographics (1, 2, 4)

— 63 respondents (varies by
question)

— 88.8% work with DHH children 0-5

0-2 yrs 17.31%
3-5yrs 23.08%
6-10 yrs 13.46%

11+ yrs 46.14%



Respondent
Position (3)

In w
who are D/HH?

Audiologist l
pasch-Languzgs
Pathologist....

SLP Aszsiztant

Teacher of tha

o
D/HH

Special
Education...

Cther [please
specify)

Yo 10%% 20% 3% 40% 0%

(=)

ANSWER CHOICES

Audiologist

Specizl Educstion Teacher
Other (pleaze specify)

TOTAL

-

RESPOMSES

205 W 20% B0%

100%

at capacity do you currently work with children

L)

32



LSL Services (5)

— 80.77% Provide LSL services

Provider Confidence in Ability to Provide LSL Services

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

strongly agree 18.42% 7
Adree A 4
SOmewnat agree 0.0 St
Meither agree nor disagree 5.26% 2
Somewhat disagree 0.00% a
Disagree 2.63%

Strongly disagree 0.00% {

TOTAL 38



Settings of Current Providers
Providing LSL Services (6)

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Public School/Charter 7.89%;
School/Program for the Deaf (e.g., ASDB, PDSD, Simonton, Sequoia, Miles) 10.53%
Private Clinic 13.16%
Hospital 2.63%
Other (please specify) Responses 2.63%

Total Respondents: 38



Employer Provides Opportunities

for LSL PD (7)

ANSWER CHOICES

LI L

| gt R N
L=

Meither agres nor disagree
Somewhat disagree
strongly disagree

TOTAL

RESPONSES

T e

-

k3

37



There are enough qualified LSL
providers in my local area (8)

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
strongly agree 13.51%
Agres 21.62%
Meither agree nor disagree 21.62%
Strongly disagree 10.81%
TOTAL

(]

()

37



Provider knowledge of how to
access LSL services (9)

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Meither agree nor disagree 5.41% 2
Disagree 10.81% -
Strongly disagree 0.00% d

TOTAL 37



Funding Sources for Families to

Access LSL Services (10)

ANSWER CHOICES

Scholarship/ financial aid

Unsure
Mot applicable

Total Respondents: 37

RESPONSES

-

L



Resources provided to Families regarding LSL
Services (11)

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Parent to parent support 62.56% 22
Online le g (websites, we 5, podcasts, conferences 65.71% 23
In-person conferences 28.57% 10

Handouts 82.86% 29
Video examples B7.14% 20
Developmental charts T7145% 27
Resources for genetic counseling 28.57% 10

Books/eBooks 45.77% 16

. .
Firkor 1S mrmndidars foaryis
t E:
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i

()]
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]
o
=
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Total Respondents: 35



Progress: Majority of Caseload Using LSL Makes 12
12 months Progress in 12 months time (15)

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Strongly agree 16.22%
Dizagree 21.62%
Strongly disagree 2.70%

TOTAL 37



Percent of LSL Caseload with additional
needs/therapies (16)

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

0% - 25% 27.03%



To what extent did you learn about LSL during
college coursework? (17)

ANSWER CHOICES RESPOMNSES

- - I T S, I R o) A RO T
had coursewark in Listening and Spoken Language. 22.43% 2
- - - - o - - e | T I I T RO T
Nag COUrsewors and nands-cn SxXperignce Listen nE and apoxe L:’IE.-;E:. Pl .

TOTAL 37

Do you hold LSLS Cert. AVT or LSLS Cert AVEd from
AG Bell Academy? (18)

ANSWER CHOICES RESPOMSES

TOTAL 27



How long have you held LSLS certification? (19)

AMSWER CHOICES RESPOMSES

Less than 1year 23.00%

- ZyEars 0L.00% i
3 -Eyears 25.00%
=R e 0.00% i

TOTAL 4

What incentives do you have to maintain your LSLS
certification? (20)

ANSWER CHOICES RESPOMNSES

Employer offers financial incentive for continuing educstion DT B 4

Employer offers financial incentive for holding LSLS Cert D0 B i

Employer allows time to engagse in maentoring and continuing sducation 25 .00

Future employment ocpportunitises 25 .00

Opportunity T Mmentor others DT B i
TIE DO 4

Dther (ples=ze spaecifyl Hesponsas O i,

Total Respondents: 4



Barriers to maintain LSL Facilitators to maintain LSL
certification? (21) certification? (22)

ANSWER CHOICES RESPOMNSES
ANSWER CHOICES RESPOMSES

Finding a mentar
Ted umentation 33.33%
Time 33.33% ] Expanded understanding of communicstion madality 253.00%
CEU requirements
Unclesr reguirements RRL “ Cinding 2 mentor 0.00%
Lack of application to caseload 0,000

emplaoyer du L5LS Cert proce

; g 00%

8 33.33%

Other (please specify) TR Other (please specify) Responzes  0.00%

Total Respondents: 3 Total Respondents: 4



Are you pursuing or planning to pursue LSL certification (23)

AMSWER CHOICES RESPOMSES

Yas 13.89% =

g M
ol T
nsure LA 2
Mot applicable. | already hold LSLS certificatio 2.33% 3

TOTAL 36

What incentives do you have to obtain your LSLS
certification? (24)

AMSWER CHOICES RESPOMSES
Employer offers financial incentive for continuing education 2.820%

Employer offers financial incentive for helding LELS Cert 2.820%

Employer allows time to engage in mentoring and continuing education 25 47% 9
Future employment opportunitiss 25 47% 3
Qpportunity o mentor others 17.65%
Homne 29 41%
Other (please specifyl Responsss S.88% =

Total Respondents: 34



Barriers to Obtaining
LSL certification (25)

Are you wanting ongoing training in LSL? (26)

ANSWER CHOICES

TOTAL

ANSWER CHOICES

Finding a mentor

Tedious documentation

ZEU reguirements
Jnelear reguirements

Lack of application to caseload

Mo employer during LELS Cert process

Mo employer incentive after LSLS Cart

Total Respondents: 34

RESPOMNSES

RESPOMSES

=]



Preferred Format for PD
activities (27)

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

s et sl

Lz day s=ssions 45.87%
“ull-day sessions 28.67%

1to 1 mentorship JE6.67%

Shadowing colleagues 36.67%
HMaone 0.00%
Other (please specifyl Responzes 0.00%

Total Respondents: 30

(48]

AMNSWER CHOICES

Revisiting communication modslity

\Wear time strategiss

L5L development in children with only

Other (pleaze =pecifyl

Total Respondents: 30

1ear

= JOss
o= el

What PD activities are you
interested in attending (28)

RESPOMSES



Barriers to families Barriers to increasing LSL

accessing LSL services certified providers in AZ (30)
activities (29)

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Lack of qualified providers 38.62% N P
0 ng li ryices 4483
; ble 2 nterne 20.659%
Tedious documentation 33.33%
Too few employers suppert the process 53.33%
Wirtual not availabls 13.759%
Too few employers offer any incentives for obtaining certification SE.687T%
Child 44,830 one 0.00%
________ rigr T2% . e - -
- Dther (plesze specify) Responses 0.00%
C us beliefs 10,345
Total Respondents: 30
Other | olease specifyl 10,345

Total Respondents: 29

i
[S8)



Additional Information to help inform availability and quality of LSL
servicesin AZ (31)

* More information given to therapists to share with families

* LSL caseloads should not exceed 20 families. There is a fine balance between quality and
guantity.

* | can’t answer the question about 12 months growth. 60% of my caseload is under 12
mo. and the other 30% have significant cognitive delays, as well as significant delays all
other developmental domains

e LSLis used in preschool but after preschool, there is a very limited amount of services
from there. The focus on Tucson ASDB campus seems to only cater to ASL so our
students have to go with Itinerant services which are only a few hours a week and only a
few can go to Miles Elementary, if they reside in that district. This is "dropping the ball"
so to speak after we, my colleagues and |, have worked so hard to provide them with full
day access of LSL.



Next Steps

1. Update data (with Dec 20
survey deadline)

2. Develop a plan for providing
LSL training to providers in
AZ

3. Conduct comparable survey
for ASL skill needs (Spring
2024)
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